presented in the new balance sheet lines Cash collateral receivables
on derivative instruments and Cash collateral payables on derivative
instruments by transferring the amounts out of Due from banks and
Loans, and Due to banks and Due to customers, respectively. Prime
brokerage receivables and prime brokerage payables have been
transferred out of Due from banks and Loans to Other assets, and
out of Due to banks and Due to customers to Other liabilities,
respectively. These changes in presentation impacted neither UBS’s
income statement nor total assets and liabilities. The respective
tables, notes and other information in this financial information
section were adjusted accordingly.

Note 1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

For 2009 and 2008, the following reclassifications were made:

289

Financial information

Cash collateral from derivative transactions and Prime brokerage receivables and payables
  31.12.09 – before   31.12.09 – after  31.12.08 – before   31.12.08 – after
CHF million  reclassification  Reclassification  reclassification  reclassification  Reclassification  reclassification

Due from banks 46,574  (29,770) 16,804 64,451   (46,757) 17,694

Cash collateral receivables on derivatives   0   53,774   53,774   0   85,703   85,703
instruments

Loans   306,828   (40,351)  266,477   340,308   (48,852)   291,456

Other assets   7,336   16,347   23,682   9,931   9,906   19,837

Due to banks 65,166  (33,244) 31,922 125,628   (48,806) 76,822

Cash collateral payables on derivatives instruments   0   66,097   66,097   0   92,937   92,937

Due to customers   410,475   (71,212)  339,263   465,741   (103,102)   362,639

Other liabilities 33,986  38,359 72,344 42,998   58,971 101,969

Equity and Other comprehensive income
In 2010, UBS reviewed certain components of its equity and made
adjustments to correct immaterial misstatements that relate to
periods several years back. The following paragraphs describe the
impacts of the changes on UBS’s financial statements as of 31
December 2010.

UBS’s Foreign currency translation balance was adjusted by a
credit of CHF 592 million. The adjustment increased total Other
comprehensive income by CHF 592 million and total Comprehensive
income by CHF 429 million because a loss of CHF 163 million was
transferred to the income statement.